
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 11 June 2019 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 19 June 2019 at 10.30 
am in Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) to 
confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Cllr. Rawlins has been nominated to be Chairman for the municipal 
year ending April 2020. 
 

 

2.  
  

Appointment of Vice Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

4.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 



5.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 The issues considered by the Subcommittee are covered in items 
11, 15 and 16 which appear elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 

7.  
  

PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) External Audit 
Plan 2018/19  
 

 
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

8.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

9.  
  

Exclusion of the Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
following items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

10.  
  

Directors Progress Update - Private  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 19 - 30) 

11.  
  

Draft Outturn 2018/19  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 31 - 40) 

12.  
  

ESPO Website Project Update.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

13.  
  

Planning to Sustain Growth.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 49 - 98) 

14.  
  

Proposed Amendments to the Contract 
Procedure Rules  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 99 - 158) 

15.  
  

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20  
 

Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 159 - 
164) 

16.  
  

Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2018/19  
 

Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 165 - 
194) 

17.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 19 
September at 10.30am at ESPO, Barnsdale Way, Grove Park, LE19 
1ES. 
 

 

18.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 27 February 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Cllr D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council (in the Chair) 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council                             Norfolk County Council 
 

Cllr. M Howell (On-line)                                           Cllr. J. Fisher (On-line) 
 
Leicestershire County Council                                Warwickshire County Council 
 

Mr. R. Shepherd CC                                               Cllr. H. Timms (On-line) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (On-line) 
 

 
  

142. Minutes. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 

 
143. Urgent items.  

 
The Chair advised that he had not been notified of any urgent items for consideration.  

 
144. Declarations of interests.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  

No declarations were made. 

 
145. Director's Progress Update.  

 

The Committee considered to a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the previous Committee held on 26th November 2018. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 

 

Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

 
i) Call abandonment had improved significantly and stood at 3.8% against a target of 

3%. Following difficulties earlier in the year the schools affected had been 
contacted and offered a discount. The recent Feefo ratings showed that ESPO 
was still in the Gold Category suggesting the impact had been marginal;  

 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

ii) The majority of the 56 product lines not immediately available were bespoke one-
off items. Where unavailability affected ‘lead items’ there was a weekly review and 
action taken to address the problem. 

 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the report and information provided be noted; 

b) That the outstanding high importance audit recommendation relating to MSTAR2 
be now deemed to be dealt with and closed. 

 
146. Exclusion of the Public.  

 
RESOLVED 

  

That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

 Supplementary Director’s Update 

 Forecast Outturn 2018/19 and draft MTFS 2019-2023. 
 

 
147. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress 

Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

In response to questions members were advised as follows:- 

i) Constituent authorities were able to access the Chartered Institute of Procurement 
and Supply training alongside ESPO staff. Currently Warwickshire have a member 
of staff on the course; 

ii) A Revised PID for the Website Project was being prepared and would be 
circulated to members. Recognising the significance of the website project it was 
intended to bring reports at each key milestone in the project so that the 
Management Committee would have the opportunity to consider and agree 
proposals. 

 

RESOLVED 

That the report and supplementary information now provided be noted. 

 

 

4



 
 

 

148. Forecast Outturn 2018/19 and Draft MTFS 2019/20 - 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer concerning the forecast outturn for 2018/19 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019 - 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 

The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the report at its meeting on 6th February and its recommendations are set out in the 
report. 

  

RESOLVED 

  

a) That the projected surplus of £4.7million for 2018/19 be noted and that it be 
agreed that should the projected surplus increase at outturn, that additional sum 
be earmarked to support the development of the ESPO E-Commerce  Platform 
and IT Team; 

b) That the draft MTFS for the period 2019 -2023 be approved; 

c) That the proposed Capital Programme for 2019/2020 be approved. 

 
149. Date of Next Meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held 19th June 2018 at 
10.30am at County Hall, Glenfield. 

 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
27 February 2019 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2019 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2018/19 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM 
TRESURER  

Purpose of Report 

 

1. To report the key findings from the external audit of the 2018/19 financial 
statements and to present the letter of representation from the Consortium 
Treasurer to the auditors. 

 

Background 

 

2. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the external auditors, are required to 
communicate the results of the 2018/19 audit of ESPO’s financial 
statements to those charged with governance prior to certifying the 
statement of accounts.   

 

3. At the time of writing this report the external audit report had yet to be finalised. It is 
anticipated that this will be done and circulated to members of the Committee by 
Friday, 14 June. 

 

4. The PwC Auditor responsible for the audit will attend the Committee meeting on the 
19 June to communicate any significant findings and answer any questions. 

 
Recommendation      

 

5. The Committee is asked to consider the external audit of the financial statements 
2018/19. 

 

Background Papers     

 

6. None. 

 

Officer to Contact       

 

Mr K Smith – Director OF ESPO 

Mr C Tambini – Treasurer to the Consortium 

  
 

7 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 19 JUNE 2019 

 

PROGRESS UPDATE 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 

 

 

Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 
27 February 2019. 

 
Overall Financial Performance 

 

2. Overall financial performance to March 2019
[...]
pril 2019, these are in line with the national pay award as agreed between 
Leicestershire County Council and the relevant trade unions. Staff have seen 
a minimum 2% rise in their salaries, with no employees being financially 
disadvantaged. These changes have been broadly welcomed and no 
concerns have been raised as a result of the implementation.  
 

16. Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) meetings are held bi-monthly between 
management representatives and trade unions (namely Unison and GMB). 
These meetings provide opportunities to openly discuss a number of different 
topics that affect staffing. These include Health & Safety updates (for example 
fire safety, training), commercial issues (for example sales figures, new 
investments in equipment) and HR matters (for example recent changes to 
pay, and our new performance appraisal system). These meetings are always 

12



held in a positive manner and good working relationships with the trade 
unions are in place as a result.  
 

17. ESPO has planned to undertake a staff survey during the summer period. 
This survey will be in line with the forthcoming staff survey being undertaken 
by Leicestershire County Council which is due to take place during June. As 
this is the peak period of trading for ESPO, we will participate in August, after 
this high period of work completed. This should help encourage response 
levels from staff, and ensure that a broad representation of their thoughts are 
recorded.  
 
Internal building signage  
 

18. The ESPO building has recently had a face-lift. The purpose for this has been 
to bring our values to life while also adding personality and professionalism 
and to modernise the building. We hope that you can all agree that this has 
been achieved and that the building is now a place to be proud of when 
showing around suppliers, customers and even prospective employees. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ESPO R
[...]
49 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

99 Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

159 Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

165 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019.
	7 PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) External Audit Plan 2018/19
	8 Director's Progress update.
	201920 Q1 Top Risks FINAL
	Balanced scorecard FINAL

	10 Directors Progress Update - Private
	11 Draft Outturn 2018/19
	12 ESPO Website Project Update.
	13 Planning to Sustain Growth.
	14 Proposed Amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules
	15 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20
	16 Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 19 June 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. M. Howell 

 Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE 
Cllr. D. Seaton  

   
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. Birdi  

Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 

  

 
 

Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. P. Butlin (Warwickshire County Council), Cllr. R. 
Butroid (Lincolnshire County Council), Cllr. M. Smith-Clare (Norfolk County Council) and 
Cllr S. Clancy (Norfolk County Council)  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
Cllr. S. Rawlins was appointed Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2020. 
 

2. Chairman's Announcements.  
 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr D. Seaton for his work as Chairman of the Management 
Committee for the period May 2018 to May 2019. During his period of office Cllr D. 
Seaton had overseen the following: 
 

 A safe and legal working environment for ESPO its staff, customers and 
stakeholders. 
 

 A record growth of year on year profits; £5.1million against a target of £4.7million. 
 

 High customer service standards that were valued by 7,000 regular education 
customers and a feefo rating regularly in the mid 90 percent, with ESPO 
maintaining gold accreditation as a result. 

 

 ESPO Trading Ltd completing its first trading year and the successful acquisition 
of Eduzone Ltd, an early year’s catalogue business. 

 

 A significant reduction of 16% in staff sickness absence days of ESPO staff 
 



 
 

 

2 

 The modernisation of ESPO’s operational equipment including, a £1million 
investment in large good vehicles, £350,000 in modern fork lift trucks and 
£100,000 in racking equipment with enhanced safety features. 

 
Members of the Committee echoed the Chairman’s comments and thanks. 
 
Cllr Seaton thanked the Chairman for her kind words and took the opportunity to thank all 
members and officers for their support. 
 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chairman.  
 
Cllr. M. Howell was appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2020. 

4. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 

5. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

6. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

7. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were three items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee covered in 
items 11 (minute 12), 15 (minute 17) and 16. (minute 16). 
 

8. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) External Audit Plan 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Plan – 2018/19 presented by Alison 
Breadon from PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). The report outlined potential areas of 
audit risks, the audit timetable, and the fees charged for auditing. 
 
Arising from the discussion the Management Committee was advised as follows: 
 

i) The increase in the Audit fee was as a result of the introduction of two new 
financial reporting standards. As ESPO chose to report under the CIPFA Local 
Government Code which required enhanced reporting requirements compared to 
commercial bodies thus required additional expenditure and training for the 
auditors involved. PwC would provide a more detailed breakdown of pricing. 

 
ii) Eduzone and ETL did not legally require external auditing as they were small 

entities. 
 

iii) This was PWC’s last year as ESPO’s External Auditor as the company was no 
longer involved in public sector audits. The process of tendering for a new auditor 
has commenced and the finance teams of other constituent authorities had been 
approached to review the tender specification and evaluate tenders. The outcome 
would be reported to the next Management Committee meeting. 



 
 

 

3 

 
Members thanked Alison and PwC for the work they had undertaken on behalf of ESPO 
so far. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
a) That the External Audit Plan 2018/19 be noted; 
  
b)  That the level of materiality for reporting to the Management Committee be set at 

£79,000. 
 
c) That the Director in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair of ESPO Management 

Committee, review the External Audit Fee’s proposed by PwC. 
 

9. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 27 February 2019. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were pleased to note that ESPO continued to overachieve in a number of areas 
and that the trading surplus was ahead of budget by £541,000. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
i) ESPO had introduced training workbooks to enable operational staff, without 

access to computers, to complete the mandatory training. The Senior Leadership 
Team would continue to monitor the training uptake by staff to ensure a higher 
completion was reported to Management Committee in future. 
 

ii) ESPO undertook stock takes on a rolling basis throughout the year; and therefore 
adjustments at year-end tended to be small. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director’s report be noted. 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public.  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the items shown below, on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
during consideration of the following items of business. 

11. Directors Progress Update - Private  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
  



 
 

 

4 

The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Management Committee was provided a verbal update on the frameworks in place 
for the provision of food in workplaces and schools. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i) Schools continued to prefer hard copy catalogues to electronic versions and ESPO 
would continue to provide them. 

 
ii) While recognising the trading challenges ESPO were confident in their plans to 

grow their share in the early year’s market through Eduzone. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That Members note the report and updates given at the meeting; 
 

b) That the Director in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair be asked to review 
the frameworks for the provision of food in workplaces and schools. 

 
12. Draft Outturn 2018/19  

 
The Committee considered an report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer outlining 
the draft Outturn for 2018/19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the Draft Outturn for 2018/19 at its meeting on 8 May 2019. At that meeting the 
Subcommittee recommended that the operating surplus of £400,000 be allocated to 
Building Reserves in line with previous years, and that £300,000 be allocated to the 
Website Project. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

a) That the draft outturn 2018/19 be approved. 
 

b) That the allocation of £400,000 to Building Reserves be approved in line with 
previous years. 

 
c) That the excess surplus of £300,000 be allocated to the Website Project. 

 
d) That the capital programme update be noted. 

 

 
13. ESPO Website Project Update.  

 



 
 

 

5 

The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer seeking approval from the Management Committee to appoint a supplier to 
develop and implement a new website for ESPO. A copy of the report and presentation, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
Cllr Howell and Dr Feltham CC had attended the supplier presentations and had both 
been impressed by Maginus Software Solutions presentation and supported their 
appointment as supplier for the Website Project. 
 
All Members indicated their support for Maginus to develop and implement a new website 
for ESPO and were pleased by what they would offer ESPO following the report and what 
had been presented to them at the meeting. 
 
ESPO had already completed a credit safe report on the company; the next step once 
awarded would be to seek detailed references. The final cost of the solution would be 
based on delivery and contract negotiations post decision and yearly running costs would 
be dependent on website clicks. 
 
Members thanked officers for the presentation provided.. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Maginus Software Solutions be appointed as supplier to develop and implement a 
new website for ESPO subject to the satisfactory references and negotiations being 
completed. 
 
 

14. Planning to Sustain Growth.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director outlining potential commercial 
opportunities for growth to achieve its MTFS target of six million pounds surplus within 
the next four trading years. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed commercial opportunities outlined in the report be noted and that the 
ESPO Senior Leadership Team be asked to explore these and bring business cases to 
the Committee or Shareholder group for ETL as appropriate. 
 

15. Proposed Amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director outlining the operation of the Contract 
Procedure Rules between 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2018 and seeking approval of the 
proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules from 1 July 2019. 



 
 

 

6 

 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report on the operation of the contract procedure  rules 
between 1 July 2017 and 31 June 2018 be noted; 
 

b) That the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rule detailed in 
Appendix  B be approved. 

 
  
 

16. Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2018/19  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Consortium Treasurer on the Internal 
Audit Service Annual Report 2018-19. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
16’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
Members noted that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered and approved 
the Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19 at its meeting on 8 May 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted. 
 

17. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer regarding the annual 
internal audit plan 2019-20. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 15, is filed with 
these minutes. 
  
Members noted that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered and supported 
the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 at its meeting on 8 May 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  

a)    That the methodology used as a basis for developing the internal audit plan be 
noted. 
  

b)    That the proposed Internal Audit Plan of 2019-20 as set out in the report be 
approved. 

 
18. Date of Next Meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be an attended meeting and 
held on 19 September at 10.30am at ESPO, Grove Park. 



 
 

 

7 

 
 

10.30 am - 1.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 June 2019 

 


